

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	)	
	)	
v.	)	CR. NO. 05-394 (RBW)
	)	
I. LEWIS LIBBY,	)	<u>Oral Argument Requested</u>
also known as "Scooter Libby,"	)	
Defendant.	)	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THIRD MOTION OF  
I. LEWIS LIBBY TO COMPEL DISCOVERY**

Theodore V. Wells, Jr.  
James L. Brochin  
Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton  
& Garrison LLP  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019-6064  
Tel.: (212) 373-3089  
Fax: (212) 492-0089

William H. Jeffress, Jr.  
Alex J. Bourelly  
Baker Botts LLP  
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
Tel.: (202) 639-7751  
Fax: (202) 585-1087

Joseph A. Tate  
Dechert LLP  
2929 Arch Street  
Cira Centre  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
Tel: (215) 994-2350  
Fax: (215) 994-2222

John D. Cline  
Jones Day  
555 California Street, 26th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Tel: (415) 626-3939  
Fax: (415) 875-5700

April 12, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Jencks Act Does Not Apply to the Materials Sought by This Motion .....	3
II. Documents Relating to Mr. Wilson’s Trip to Niger Are Material to the Preparation of the Defense.....	6
A. The Government’s General Arguments To Restrict Discovery Are Unavailing .....	7
B. The Government Has Failed to Counter the Core Arguments in Mr. Libby’s Moving Brief .....	8
1. The Defense Is Entitled to Documents Necessary To Prepare To Examine Witnesses .....	9
2. The Defense Is Entitled to Documents that Will Establish the Proper Context in which To View the Events Described in the Indictment .....	16
3. The Defense Is Entitled to Documents that Will Help Establish that Mr. Libby Had No Motive To Lie .....	19
III. Whether Other Agencies Are Aligned With the Prosecution Is Not At Issue In This Motion.....	22
IV. The CIA Referral Documents Are Material to the Preparation of the Defense .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

**CASES**

*In re Sealed Case*, 856 F.2d 268 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 25

*In re Sealed Case*, 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 25

*United States v. Lloyd*, 992 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 11

*United States v. Marshall*, 132 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 11

*United States v. Poindexter*, 727 F. Supp. 1470 (D.D.C. 1989)..... 2

*United States v. Safavian*, 233 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 10-11, 19

*United States v. Thomas*, 97 F.3d 1499 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 4

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C.A. § 3500 ..... 4

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e) ..... 9

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16..... *passim*
